
2022-2023 Eastern Oregon University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 7, 2023)

 
 

Overall Record: 21-11   Conf: 16-6   Home: 12-2   Away: 8-6   Neutral: 1-3
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
0 Malatare, Phillip 31-31 908 29.3 226-443 .510 30-72 .417 86-107 .804 23 162 185 6.0 62 1 84 79 9 53 568 18.3
3 Taylor III, Emmit 28-9 572 20.4 122-316 .386 63-177 .356 21-23 .913 17 61 78 2.8 29 0 18 26 7 21 328 11.7
15 Hansen, Jaden 1-1 33 33.0 4-6 .667 2-3 .667 1-2 .500 0 1 1 1.0 1 0 3 0 0 2 11 11.0
03 Taylor III, Emmit 2-1 39 19.5 7-21 .333 4-11 .364 4-4 1.000 2 4 6 3.0 1 0 0 4 0 3 22 11.0
24 Orr, Adam 32-22 591 18.5 104-227 .458 89-196 .454 22-27 .815 6 41 47 1.5 12 0 7 18 3 4 319 10.0
10 Afework, Malachi 32-8 802 25.1 106-245 .433 27-87 .310 80-95 .842 28 74 102 3.2 65 1 73 59 5 41 319 10.0
5 Chandler, Preston 32-30 773 24.2 110-236 .466 25-86 .291 47-72 .653 57 56 113 3.5 88 4 24 33 7 8 292 9.1
32 Huddleston, AJ 3-3 100 33.3 8-21 .381 5-13 .385 4-4 1.000 2 6 8 2.7 3 0 6 2 2 2 25 8.3
11 McGinnis, Solomon 29-0 505 17.4 64-135 .474 13-28 .464 19-32 .594 20 65 85 2.9 41 1 32 39 4 12 160 5.5
42 Jeske, Justin 21-2 429 20.4 43-76 .566 2-2 1.000 13-26 .500 38 54 92 4.4 48 0 29 17 2 18 101 4.8
23 Valdez, Ismael 32-32 672 21.0 50-113 .442 0-1 .000 36-77 .468 35 121 156 4.9 78 0 70 32 28 16 136 4.3
32 Huddleston, AJ 25-20 638 25.5 32-84 .381 18-45 .400 18-19 .947 13 44 57 2.3 56 2 53 19 5 13 100 4.0
2 Easley, Ethan 1-0 4 4.0 1-2 .500 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 1 1 2 2.0 1 0 1 0 1 0 3 3.0
1 Dill, Slade 27-0 317 11.7 32-56 .571 0-1 .000 7-20 .350 39 82 121 4.5 26 0 11 18 14 12 71 2.6
32 Huddleston, AJ 2-1 48 24.0 2-7 .286 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 2 2 1.0 2 0 1 1 0 0 4 2.0
22 O'Harra, Riley 11-0 39 3.5 9-19 .474 0-1 .000 2-4 .500 3 4 7 0.6 2 0 1 4 1 2 20 1.8
4 Ainsworth, Mason 2-0 9 4.5 1-3 .333 1-3 .333 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.5 0 0 1 0 0 1 3 1.5
2 Lyday, Jaylen 3-0 2 0.7 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.3 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0.0
Total 32 6481 202.5 921-2010 .458 280-727 .385 360-512 .703 336 827 1163 36.3 515 9 414 362 88 209 2482 77.56
Opponents 6482 202.6 845-1872 .451 232-668 .347 406-554 .733 279 807 1086 33.9 537 9 394 415 83 183 2328 72.75

Team Statistics EOU OPP
SCORING 2482 2328
    Points Per Game 77.6 72.8
    Scoring Margin 4.8 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 921-2010 845-1872
    Field Goal Pct .458 .451
3 POINT FG-ATT 280-727 232-668
    3PT FG Pct .385 .347
    3PT Made Per Game 8.8 7.3
FREE THROWS-ATT 360-512 406-554
    FT Pct .703 .733
    FT Made Per Game 11.3 12.7
REBOUNDS 1163 1086
    Rebounds Per Game 36.3 33.9
    Rebounds Margin 2.4 –
ASSISTS 414 394
    Assists Per Game 12.9 12.3
TURNOVERS 362 415
    Turnovers Per Game 11.3 13.0
    Turnovers Margin 1.7 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 0.9
STEALS 209 183
    Steals Per Game 6.5 5.7
BLOCKS 88 83
    Blocks Per Game 2.8 2.6
ATTENDANCE 0 7,994
    Dates/Avg Per Date 15-0 14-571
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 3-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Eastern Oregon 1161 1287 34 2482
Opponents 1085 1218 25 2328

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
10/29/22 WHITMAN W 77-60 0
11/11/22 vs Montana Tech L 61-70 0
11/12/22 at Montana Western L 53-73 0
11/15/22 at Linfield W 92-79 101
11/25/22 vs MADONNA L 68-81 0
11/26/22 vs Providence (Mont.) W 71-62 0

* 12/02/22 OREGON TECH W 88-73 0
* 12/03/22 SOUTHERN OREGON W (OT) 96-90 0
* 12/09/22 COLLEGE OF IDAHO L 58-70 0
* 12/16/22 WARNER PACIFIC W 102-83 0
* 12/17/22 MULTNOMAH W 101-78 0
* 12/30/22 at Lewis-Clark State W 79-73 1,044
* 12/31/22 at Walla Walla W 81-77 0
* 01/06/23 NORTHWEST W 83-62 0
* 01/07/23 EVERGREEN W 118-68 0
* 01/13/23 at Corban L 53-67 150
* 01/14/23 at Bushnell W 75-70 0
* 01/20/23 at Southern Oregon L 63-88 825
* 01/21/23 at Oregon Tech W 87-72 1,425

01/27/23 WALLA WALLA W 91-53 0
* 01/28/23 LEWIS-CLARK STATE L 79-86 0
* 02/03/23 at Multnomah W 72-71 183
* 02/04/23 at Warner Pacific (OR) L (OT) 78-81 80
* 02/07/23 at College of Idaho L 56-74 1,823
* 02/10/23 BUSHNELL W 76-74 0

02/11/23 CORBAN W 81-58 0
* 02/17/23 at Evergreen (WA) W 88-66 0
* 02/18/23 at Northwest W 95-72 250

02/21/23 OREGON TECH W (OT) 82-76 0
02/24/23 SOUTHERN OREGON W 78-68 0
02/27/23 at College of Idaho L 56-87 2,113
03/07/23 THOMAS MORE L 44-66 0

* = Conference game



2022-2023 Eastern Oregon University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 7, 2023)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 16-6   Home: 9-2   Away: 7-4   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
0 Malatare, Phillip 20-20 598 29.9 164-298 .550 23-52 .442 60-75 .800 12 106 118 5.9 37 0 59 54 6 33 411 20.6
3 Taylor III, Emmit 17-1 335 19.7 83-190 .437 44-112 .393 13-14 .929 8 36 44 2.6 20 0 14 17 4 8 223 13.1
24 Orr, Adam 20-19 387 19.4 69-148 .466 56-121 .463 12-13 .923 4 25 29 1.5 8 0 6 17 2 2 206 10.3
32 Huddleston, AJ 2-2 60 30.0 7-16 .438 4-9 .444 2-2 1.000 2 2 4 2.0 2 0 4 0 1 2 20 10.0
10 Afework, Malachi 20-3 506 25.3 71-142 .500 17-51 .333 39-48 .813 21 50 71 3.6 42 1 46 38 2 22 198 9.9
5 Chandler, Preston 20-19 490 24.5 68-149 .456 15-55 .273 31-47 .660 36 29 65 3.3 55 3 17 24 4 5 182 9.1
03 Taylor III, Emmit 1-0 14 14.0 4-13 .308 1-5 .200 0-0 .000 1 2 3 3.0 0 0 0 1 0 1 9 9.0
11 McGinnis, Solomon 19-0 343 18.1 38-90 .422 9-21 .429 12-22 .545 12 43 55 2.9 26 1 24 20 1 10 97 5.1
42 Jeske, Justin 10-1 200 20.0 20-36 .556 2-2 1.000 6-10 .600 14 27 41 4.1 22 0 16 10 1 10 48 4.8
23 Valdez, Ismael 20-20 410 20.5 34-73 .466 0-1 .000 26-52 .500 22 81 103 5.2 52 0 50 22 16 10 94 4.7
32 Huddleston, AJ 17-15 463 27.2 22-62 .355 14-33 .424 11-12 .917 11 31 42 2.5 45 2 39 11 4 12 69 4.1
1 Dill, Slade 16-0 211 13.2 24-39 .615 0-1 .000 6-15 .400 29 55 84 5.3 18 0 7 12 10 10 54 3.4
2 Easley, Ethan 1-0 4 4.0 1-2 .500 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 1 1 2 2.0 1 0 1 0 1 0 3 3.0
22 O'Harra, Riley 7-0 29 4.1 6-14 .429 0-1 .000 2-4 .500 2 2 4 0.6 2 0 1 1 1 0 14 2.0
4 Ainsworth, Mason 1-0 4 4.0 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 20 4054 202.7 611-1273 .480 186-466 .399 220-314 .701 212 521 733 36.7 330 7 285 232 53 125 1628 81.40
Opponents 4049 202.5 543-1170 .464 149-412 .362 260-359 .724 165 483 648 32.4 339 6 254 258 45 118 1495 74.75

Team Statistics EOU OPP
SCORING 1628 1495
    Points Per Game 81.4 74.8
    Scoring Margin 6.6 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 611-1273 543-1170
    Field Goal Pct .480 .464
3 POINT FG-ATT 186-466 149-412
    3PT FG Pct .399 .362
    3PT Made Per Game 9.3 7.5
FREE THROWS-ATT 220-314 260-359
    FT Pct .701 .724
    FT Made Per Game 11.0 13.0
REBOUNDS 733 648
    Rebounds Per Game 36.7 32.4
    Rebounds Margin 4.3 –
ASSISTS 285 254
    Assists Per Game 14.3 12.7
TURNOVERS 232 258
    Turnovers Per Game 11.6 12.9
    Turnovers Margin 1.3 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.2 1.0
STEALS 125 118
    Steals Per Game 6.3 5.9
BLOCKS 53 45
    Blocks Per Game 2.7 2.3
ATTENDANCE 0 5,780
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-0 11-525
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Eastern Oregon 761 848 19 1628
Opponents 682 797 16 1495

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/02/22 OREGON TECH W 88-73 0
12/03/22 SOUTHERN OREGON W (OT) 96-90 0
12/09/22 COLLEGE OF IDAHO L 58-70 0
12/16/22 WARNER PACIFIC W 102-83 0
12/17/22 MULTNOMAH W 101-78 0
12/30/22 at  Lewis-Clark State W 79-73 1044
12/31/22 at  Walla Walla W 81-77 0
01/06/23 NORTHWEST W 83-62 0
01/07/23 EVERGREEN W 118-68 0
01/13/23 at  Corban L 53-67 150
01/14/23 at  Bushnell W 75-70 0
01/20/23 at  Southern Oregon L 63-88 825
01/21/23 at  Oregon Tech W 87-72 1425
01/28/23 LEWIS-CLARK STATE L 79-86 0
02/03/23 at  Multnomah W 72-71 183
02/04/23 at  Warner Pacific (OR) L (OT) 78-81 80
02/07/23 at  College of Idaho L 56-74 1823
02/10/23 BUSHNELL W 76-74 0
02/17/23 at  Evergreen (WA) W 88-66 0
02/18/23 at  Northwest W 95-72 250


